

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 17, 2017 4:15 PM</p>
<p>In the Matter of The Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #20 (Severance Taxes on Oil and Gas)</p> <p>Petitioners: Andrew J. O'Connor and Mary E. Henry,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: Chad Vorthmann, and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Shannon Eubanks, and David Blake.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondent Chad Vorthmann:</p> <p>Jason R. Dunn, #33011 David B. Meschke, #47728 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432 Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111 jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 17SA85</p>
<p>RESPONDENT VORTHMANN'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY PETITIONERS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Title Board may reverse its initial decision at a rehearing	8
II. The Title Board correctly determined that it lacked jurisdiction to set title because the measure’s amended draft fails to comply with section 1-40-105(4).....	10
A. The changes made to the Initiative were not “highlighted or otherwise indicated” in the Amended Draft	12
B. The Amended Draft fails to indicate, or even highlight, certain substantive changes	14
C. The Amended Draft did not substantially comply with section 1-40-105(4)	16
III. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a title for numerous other reasons.....	18
A. The drafts fail to show changes the measure would make to existing law	19
B. Changes made after the review and comment hearing are so substantial that the Final Draft constitutes a new measure not subjected to review and comment...	22
C. Other changes made after the review and comment hearing are substantial and not in direct response to comments made at the hearing	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The measure is so vague and confusing that it cannot be understood	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. O’Toole</i> , 917 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996)	16, 17, 18
<i>People v. District Court</i> , 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986)	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999- 2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	26
<i>In re Title, Ballot, Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	7

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2)	11, 24
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(3)	11
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4)	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)	3, 8
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)	2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	16, 17
